

No. 12-126

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG MCQUIGGIN, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

FLOYD PERKINS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Mark G. Sands
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceeding ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory Provision and Court Rule Involved 2

Introduction 4

Statement of the Case 6

 A. AEDPA’s one-year limitations period 6

 B. The murder..... 7

 C. The trial and direct appeal..... 10

 D. Perkins’ untimely habeas petition 11

 E. District court proceedings..... 11

 F. Sixth Circuit ruling..... 12

Summary of Argument 13

Argument 17

I. There is no actual-innocence exception to § 2244(d)(1)(D)’s one-year window for filing in habeas a constitutional claim based on new evidence..... 17

 A. Section 2244(d)(1)(D)’s text forecloses any argument that a habeas petitioner has unlimited time to present new evidence in support of a constitutional claim. 17

- B. Equity provides no basis for discarding the time limit § 2244(d)(1)(D) creates. 19
- C. There are high costs to allowing an indefinite time within which to file a federal claim based on new evidence. 24
- II. There also is no actual-innocence exception to the traditional requirement that a convicted defendant act diligently in pursuing his claims for relief from judgment. 26
 - A. Equity always requires a claimant to diligently pursue his claims. 26
 - B. Requiring a habeas petitioner to pursue diligently a constitutional claim based on new evidence is not inconsistent with this Court’s decisions excusing a procedural bar based on actual innocence. 28
- III. Enforcing § 2244(d)(1)(D) does not leave Perkins without a remedy..... 31
- Conclusion..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	27
<i>Berry v. Georgia</i> , 10 Ga. 511; 1851 WL 1405 (Ga. 1851)	26
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)	23
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	25
<i>Escamilla v. Jungwirth</i> , 426 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	20, 21, 32
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	passim
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	28, 30, 31
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	27
<i>Kansas v. McCord</i> , 8 Kan. 232; 1871 WL 765 (Kan. 1871).....	20
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	31

<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	24
<i>Missouri v. McLaughlin</i> , 27 Mo. 111; 1858 WL 5874 (Mo. 1858)	26
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	30
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	12, 13, 19
<i>Sanders v. Indiana</i> , 85 Ind. 318; 1882 WL 6389 (Ind. 1882)	20
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	11, 28, 30
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	24
<i>Tennessee v. Mixon</i> , 983 S.W.2d 661 (Tenn. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 327 U.S. 106 (1946)	26
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	25
 Statutes	
1 Stat. 83	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	23, 27

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	5, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)–(D)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	6
Conn. Gen. Stat., 1930, § 6560	21
Wisc. Stat. 1929, § 358.06	21

Other Authorities

18 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Coram Nobis and Allied</i> <i>Statutory Remedies</i> § 31 (1985)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996)	22
Morgan Prickett, <i>Writ of Error Coram Nobis in</i> <i>California</i> , 30 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1 (1990)	20
W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (T. Cooley ed. 1899)	20, 33

Rules

Fed R. Crim. P. 33(1)(a)	21
Mich. Ct. R. 6.502	3
Mich. Ct. R. 6.502(G)(2)	6, 16, 31
Mich. Ct. R. 6.508	32
Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D)(3)	32

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. V, § 14	33
